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act to be published from time to time, to furnish the 
town clerks and the cleats of the boards of supervisors 
of the towns and counties, respectively, wherein any 
such swamp and overflowed lands are situated, with 
printed copies of this act ; and they shall forward by 
mail or otherwise, printed copies of this sot to all such 
town clerks and clerks of boards of supervisors, re-
spectively, as soon as possible after the passage and 
publication of this act. 

Approved April 11, 1865. 

CHAPTER 538. 

[Published April 29, 1865.] 

AR ACT to codify and consolidate all laws relative to the assess-
ment of taxes, and amendatory of chapter 167 of the general 
laws of 189, and of chapter 18 of the revised statutes, entitled 
"of the assessment and collection of taxes." 

people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SurrioN I. All property in this state, real and per- Pr9eri7 taxabl• 

sonal, not expressly exempted therefrom, shall be en- 
tered on the list of taxable property, in the manner 
prescribed by this act. 

SS TION 2. The terms "real property," "real es- a"citeal.  ProlmiY," 

tate," and "land," when used in this act, shall include 
not only the land itself, but all buildings, fixtures, im-
provements, rights and privileges appertaining thereto. 
The term "personal property" shall include every an/ rust sr.,. 
tangible thing which is the subject of ownership, not 	s 	at 
forming part of any parcel of real property ; also, all 
tax certificates, judgments, notes,bonds and mortgages, 
and all other evidences of debt secured by lien on real 
estate ; also, the capital stock, undivided profits, and all 
other means not forming a part of the capital stook of 
every company, incorporated or unincorporated, and 
every share or interest in such stock, profits or means, 
by whatsoever name the same may be designated ; and 
also, every share or interest in any ship, vessel or boat 
used in navigating any of the waters within or border- 
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ing on this state, whether such ship, vessel or boat shall 
be within the jurisdiction of this state or elsewhere. 

Definition of The term "money" or "moneys," shall include gold "moneys." 
and silver coin and bank notes, whether in possession 
or on deposit, subject to be withdrawn in money on de- 

Definition of mend. The term "credit," when used in this act, 
"credit." shall mean and include every demand for money, labor 

or other valuable thing, whether due or to become due, 
Pensions and 
salaries not tax- 

but not secured by lien on real estate: provided, that 
able. 	pensions receivable from the United States, or from any 

of them, salaries or payments expected to be received 
for labor, or services expected to be performed or ren- 
dered, shall not be deemed annuities within the mean-

Definition of ing of this act. The words "personal property," 
"personal

a 
prop- 

" in  en- when used in this act in their general sense, shall in- 
:Maw. g chide all taxable property other than real property. 
44 vinne, 

	

	The word "village," when used in this act, shall 
include every plate which is laid out in lots or blocks 

"City." 

	

	other than incorporated cities. The word "cities," 
shall include only such places as are incorporated as 

Pronouns.  cities. The word "he," "his" or." him," when so used 
as to refer to a female, shall be held to mean "she," 
"hers" or "her," and when so used as to refer to more 
than one person, "they," "theirs" or "them," as the 

illay swear or sense may require. In complying with the provisions 
Wm.  of this act, persons conscientiously opposed to taking 

an oath, may substitute an affirmation therefor ; ani in 
all such cases the word "swear" shall be held to mean 
" affirm," and the word "oath" shall be held to mean 
" affirmation." 

PROPERTY EXEMPT PROM TAXATION. * 

Property *smut SEOT/ON 8. The property described in this section, 
from taxation, to the extent herein limited, shall be exempt from tax-

ation: 
Bebool houses, 	1st. All buildings used exclusively as public school 
274",  b"' ,  houses, places of public worship, or both, with the fur-

niture and books therein contained, used exclusively 
for the accommodation of schools or religious meetings, 
together with the grounds occupied thereby, not ex-
ceeding in any one case ten acres, if not leased or oth-
erwise need with a view to profit. 

Grave yard,. 	2d. All lands used exclusively as public grave 
yards. 
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8d. All buildings belonging to scientific, literary or ritrtirscsiae 
benevolent associations, used exclusively for scientific, t: t.-o and benase.o. 
literary or benevolent purposes, together with the land, lest  "I'.  
not exceeding forty acres, occupied by such institutions, 
if not leased or otherwise used with a view to profit, 
and all books, papers, furniture, apparatus and instru-
ments belonging to such association, and used exclu-
sively for scientific, literary or benevolent purposes. 

4th. All moneys and credits belonging exclusively Moneys of grot-

to universities, colleges, academies or public schools of Igetelitremilr 
any kind, or to religious, literary, scientific or benevo- 
lent institutions or associations, appropriated solely to 
sustaining such institutions or associations, not exceed-
ing in amount or in the income arising therefrom, the 
limit prescribed by the charter of such institution or 
association. 

5th. All property belonging exclusively to this state Stat. and II. 8. 
.. v the United States. 	 property 

 
6th. All property belonging exclusively to any PmreetY °f  towns, do. 

county, city, town or school district, except lands bid 
off for counties or cities on tax sales. 

7th. All works, machinery and fixtures belonging Waterworn" olds., towns, do. 
to any town, city or village, used exclusively for con-
veying water to such town, city or village. 

Sth. All fire engines and other implements used (Or P 4tustn", *e. 
the extinguishment of fires, with the buildings used exclu- 
sively for the safe keeping thereof, and for the meeting 
of fire companies, whether belonging to any town, city 
or village, or to any fire company organized therein ; 
also, all lands used exclusively for fair grounds by any 
state or county agricultural society, together with all 
personal property owned and used exclusively for such 
societies. 

9th. Household and kitchen furniture and beds and Forninr200  
bedding, not exceeding in their aggregate value two ammn  
hundred dollars. 

100h. Provisions and fuel provided by the head of 81:1 months'  Pro-
a family to sustain the members thereof ifor a period Y  
not exceeding six months ; but no person from whom 
compensation for board is received, shall be deemed a 
member of the family within the meaning of this act. 

11th. The wearing apparel of every person, and all aring tPliarwl  
family pictures. 

12th. All animals and animated things not specified Wahl antra" 
in the eighth section of this act. 
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invades, Ike. 	13th. All public libraries, family libraries, and the 
school books of every person and family, not exceed-
ing in value, in any one case, one hundred dollars for 
each person or family. 

Other articles+ to 14th. Each person shall be entitled to exemption 
amount of $100. on other personal property, excepting money and 

credits, and the articles enumerated in subdivisions 
numbers 1, 8, 7 and 8, in section 8, to an amount not 
exceeding one hundred dollars, to be P 'ected by such 
pers )n at the time of listing. 

Broperty of Trill- 15th. The property of all Indians who are not cid- 
am not civilized. seas, except lands held by them by purchase, and the 

personal property of civilised Indians owning or oc- 
cupying farms not in an Indian reserve. 

BY WHOM AND WHERE PROPERTY SHALL BB LISTED. 

By whom prop- erty  t o  be um. SECTION 4. Every person of full age and sound mind, 
end.  not a married woman, shall list all personal property sub-

ject to taxation, of which such person is the owner, lessee, 
or occupant, including all moneys in his possession or 
subject to his order, check or draft, and all credits, ex-
cept as by this act exempted, due or to become due 
from any person, company or corporation, whether in 
or out of the county in which such person may reside 

Money collected or such company be located : provided, however, that 
se agent need not 
be ILO& 	money collected as agent for any person, company or 

corporation, which is to be transmitted immediately to 
such person, company or corporation, shall not be list-
ed by such agent ; but such agent shall, if required by 
the assessor, state, under oath, the amount of such 
money in his hands, and to whom the same it to be 

Debts may be de • transmitted ; and provided, farther, that bona sfi Is debts 
ducted from az-  owing by any person, company or corporation may be mote of credita 

deducted from the gross amount of credits belonging to 
such person, comPany or corporation; and the person 
making out the statement ot his personal property to 
be given to the assessor, need only set forth the amount 

Shall not be de of his credits remaining after such deduction. But no 
t oerild 	Xs! .  rig rt, person, company or corporation shall be entitled to any 

deduction on account of any bond, note or other obli-
gation given to any mutual insurance company, nor on 
account of any unpaid subscription to Any religions, 
literary, scientifin or benevolent institution or soci , ty. 
But no acknowledgment of indebtedness not founded 
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on actual consideration, shall be deemed a debt within 
the meaning of this act. The property of every ward 
shall be listed by his gurdian ; of every minor, by his 
father, if living or of sound mind, but if his father be 
not living, or be insane, by his mother, and if neither 
father nor mother is living, by the person having such 
property in charge. The property of every wife shall Property to be  
be listed by her husband, if of sound mind and not 11'1" .2""..14  
absent from home, but if her husband be insane or 
absent, her property shall be listed by herself. Any 
property held in trust for the benefit of another, 
shall be listed by the trustee. The property of every 
estate of a deceased person, shall be listed by the ex-
ecutor or administrator. The property of persons and 
corporations whose assets are in the hands of receivers, 
shall be listed by such receivers, and the property of 
every other corporation, company or film, subject to 
taxation under this act, shalt be listed by the principal 
accounting officer, or by an agent or psrtner thereof. 
Merchants' and manufacturers' stock, money and cred- To be listed fn .  
its, shall he listed under two separate heads, merchants' "Pan" new.  
and manufacturers' stock forming one item, and money 
and credits forming another item, in the statement 
required to be delivered to the assessor. 

8mortosr 5. Every person required to list property nirebolOrst, 
in behalf of others, shall list EU h property in the some 
town or city in which he would be required, to list it if 
it were his own ; but he shall list such property sepa-
rate and apart from his own, speeitying the name of 
the person, estate, company or corporation to which 
the same may belong. All toll bridges shall be listed 
in the town or weld where the toll is taken. Mer-
chants' and manufacturers' stock iill be listed and 
taxed each year in the town or ward in which it was 
situated on the fifth dLoy of June, in each year ; but all 
other personal property shall be listed and taxed each 
year in the town or ward in which the person charged 
with the tax thereon res.ded on the fifth day of June, 
in such year. 

SEcTiois 6. Property held under lease, belonging hh.01  to4 opnrsto. rofiory.  
to any religious, literary, scientific or benevolent insti- shall be hated. 
tUtiOli or society, incorporated or unincorporated, shall 
be considered, Ior all the purposes of taxat:on, as the 
pr petty hf the person holtlin4 the same, and such 
property shall be so listed by the person having chaige 
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Etemption. 	thereof. But lands held under lees() from any univer- 
sity, college er other literary institution or society, 
granted by congress for religious or school purposes, 
shall not be required to pay any tax from which such 
leasehold estate is exempt by the law authorizing the 
lease. 

oath to stator 	SECTION 7. Every person required by this act to 
iment—when list property, shall make out and verify by his oath, statement to be 
delivered, 	and at any time after ten days from the time of 

receiving notice to that effect from the assessor, shall 
deliver to said assessor, on demand, a statement of all 
personal property which by this act he is required to 
list, either as owner thereof or as parent, guardian, 
husband, wife, trustee, executor, administrator, receiver, 
accounting officer, partner, agent or factor. 

What statement SECTION 8. Such statement shall truly and distinctly 
e° include' 	set forth : 

let. The number of horses over two years old. 
2d. The number of neat cattle over two years old.. 
3d. The number of mules and asses over one year 

and a half old. 
4th. The number of sheep over six months old. 
6th. The number of hogs over six months old. 
6th. The number of pleasure carriages of every 

description. 
7th. The number of gold and silver watches. 
8th. The number of piano fortes and melodeons. 

Persons listing 	The eight items of personal property above specified, 
need value only • 
suet* tangible shall be known and designated in this act as " enumer-

ated articles." The statement required to be given the 
tor.  assessor shall also contain, as distinct and separate 

items, the amount of moneys and credits, the amount 
of merchants' and,  manufacturers' stock, and the aggre-
gate amount of all articles of personal property which 
the person making the statement is required to list; 

suestor to value and in no case shall the person *making the statement 
property.  be allowed to value the personal property which he is 

required to list, but when such property cannot be ex-
hibited to the assessor, it shall be his duty, after 
making diligent inquiry of the person listing the same, 
or any other person acquainted with said property, 
with a view to determine its real value, to affix a value 
thereto which, in his opinion, may be nearest its true 

List excess of value, as established by the board of assessors. Such credits above 
bulebtednees. statement shall set forth the amount of credits which 
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such person is required to list, after deducting there-
from the indebtedness which the person making such 
statement is entitled to deduct, agreeably to the provi- 
sions of this act. All property to be listed, shall be Or what data 
listed as of the fifth day of June in the year in which Cr' to b.  
the same is assessed, and the transfer or sale of any 
taxable personal property subsequently to said fifth 
day of June, shall not authorize any person to omit 
the same from his list, although such list be not made 
out until after the sale or transfer of such property, 
but all such property shall be listed for taxation in the 
same manner as if no sale or transfer thereof had been 
made. 

SECTION 9. No person shall be required to include pm,.„pe„Alettl 
in his list of personal property, any portion of the capi- corporations. 
tal stock of any company or corporation which is by 
law exempt from taxation, or which is required to list 
its capital and other personal property as a company 
or corporation, nor any portion of the capital stock of 
any company or corporation which is required by law 
to pay tax on its capital, profits or dividends ; but all 
other incorporated companies shall be required. to list, 
by their president, secretary, or other accounting officer, 
the fall amount of stock paid in and remaining as capi-
tal stock, at its true value in money ; and such stock 
shall be taxed as other personal property. 

SECTION 10. No person shall be required to include ..Erx,7,,Porto CP ' 
in his list of personal property, any property which by imed• 
this act is exempt from taxation. 

SECTION 11. If any person with whcm the assessor PPrsont wit (  
shall have left a notice, requiring him to make out a mnlitretetrer 
list of property for taxation, shall have no property luth  
which by this act he is required to list, either on his 
own account or in behalf of others he shall set forth 
such fact on the blank statement left with him by the 
assessor, and shall make oath to the truth thereof. 

RULES FOR VALUING PROPERTY. 

SzcnoN 12. Each parcel of real property shall be pyrtilagon dna 
valued at its true value in money, excluding the value Y.  
of crops which may be growing thereon. But the price 
at which such real property would sell at auction, or at 
a forced sale, shall not be taken as the criterion of such 
true value. All real property belonging to any religious, 

42cm. 
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literary, scientific or benevolent institution or society, 
as well as all school and university lands held under 
lease, except as provided in section six of this act, shall 
be valued at such price as the assessor believes such 

Zatif.„%„erftr.  leasehold estate would command in money. Personal 
property shall be valued , at the usual selling price at 
the place where the same may be held; but if there be 
no usual selling price known to the person required to 
fix the value thereon, it shall be valued at such price as 
is believed could be obtained therefor in money, at 

Vtdastion o 	such time and place. Money, whether in possession or 
tawny& 	deposited subject to be withdrawn on demand, shall be 

entered in the statement at the full amount thereof: 
provided, that depreciated bank notes shall be entered 

Valuation of 	at their current value. All credits, except those er- emite pressly exempted by this act, shall be listed for taxa- 
tion. If a credit calls for a specific article or articles 
of property, or for a specific amount of labor or serv- 
ice, it shall be valued at the current price of such 

Valitatien of an- property, labor or service. Annuities shall be val- 
WSW. 	ued at such price as the person listing believes them 
Valuation of 	to be worth in money. Manufactured articles remain- 
isanufeeture 	m d 	• 
articles sold. 	g unsold in the hands of the manufacturers, shall be 

valued at the cost of materials and labor entering into 
their composition. No person shall be required to list 
a greater portion of any credit than he believes to be 
collectable, nor a greater portion of an obligation given 
for the payment of rent, than the amount which may 
be actually due. No person shall be authorized to de-
duct from his credits any greater portion cif his libabil-
ties as security for others, than be believes that he is 
legally or equitably bound to pay as such security. 

MERCHANTS AND MANUFACTURERS. 

Definition of 
term 
about." 

On SECTION 13. Every person who shall own, or hold 
subject to his control, any personal property within 
this state, which shall have been purchased with a view of 
being sold at an advanced price or profit, or which shall 
have been consigned to him for the purpose of being 
so sold, shall be held to be a merchant. And when 
such person shall be required, according to the pro-
visions of this act, to make out and deliver tc. the as-
sessor a statement of his other personal property, he shall 
include in such statement the value of personal property 
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pertaining to his business as a merchant. And in es- inuat mammy) 
value of personal 

timating the value of such property, he shall estimate property pertain-

the average value of all such articles of personal prop- ttzt 
erty which he shall have had in his possession or under 
his control, during the year next preceding the time of 
making such statement, or during that portion of said 
year which he may have been engaged in such business. 
In order to arrive at the average value of such prop-
erty, he shall estimate tho amount on hand, as nearly as 
may be in each month of the preceding year, or such 
part thereof as he may have been engaged in such 
business ; then add the several monthly estimates, and 
divide the aggregate by the number of months he may 
have been thus engaged in business : provided, that no Z.:centime se to 
consignee shall be required to list for taxation any 
property consigned to him for the mere purpose of 
being stored or forwarded ; and provided, further, that 
the word "person," when used in this and the four 
succeeding sections, shall be held to mean and include 
"company," "firm," or "corporation," as the sense 
may require. 

SECTION 14. Every person who shall commence Merchantartoli 
merchandising in any town, city or village in this state, CrrsVeerean 
after the first Monday of July, in any year, and the '- 
value of whose gersonal property so employed, shall 
not have been listed for taxation, shall report, under 
oath, to the clerk of the board of supervisors of the 
county in which he is engaged in business, the probable 
amount of the average value of the personal property in-
tended by him to be so employed, NO such amount 
shall be entered by the said clerk on the assessment 
rolls of the town or city in which such business may 
be carried on ; and such property shall be taxed the 
same as if it had been returned by the proper assessor. 
But if such reports shall not be made to the clerk of the 
board of supervisors till after the assessment rolls shall 
have been distributed among the towns and cities, the 
said clerk shall forthwith notify the clerk of the proper 
town or city of the amount of such property, and 
the name of the person in which the same should 
be taxed, and the clerk of such town or city shall enter 
the same on the list of property for taxation, with the 
amount of tax to be collected therefrom. 

SECTION 15. If any person shall commence mer-Namarepor= act 

chandising, as designated in the foregoing section, and aforesaid. 
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shall not, within two months thereafter, report in ac-
cordance with the requirements of section fourteen of 
this act, such person shell forft it and pay two per cent. 
on the value of the personal ptoperty by him so em-
ployed; and the value of such property shall be ascer-
tained by the testimony of witnesses called by the 
treasurer of the town or city in which such business may 
be carried on ; and the said penalty shall be collected 
by such treasurer, by a suit before any justice of the 
peace or court having jurisdiction thereof, and when 
such penalty shall be collected, the amount shall te 
distributed in the same proportion as other taxes : pro-
vided, it shall be the duty of said treasurer to notify 
such merchant of the above requirements of law, at 
least thirty days before the commencement of such suit. 

DeflaPion of 	SECTION 16. Every person who shall purchase or 
msbutacturer.  hold personal property for the purpose of adding to the 

value thereof, by any process of manufacturing, re-
fining, or by the combination of different materials, 
shall be held to be a manufacturer ; and when such 
person shalt be required to make out a statement of 

Ria31 it the 	other personal property for taxation, he shall state the 
average vein. of 
capital employ-a ve rage   value, ascertained as provided in section thir-

teen, of all articles purchased or held for the purpose 
of being used in any such process of cnaeufacturing, re-
fining or combining, which he shall have had on band 
during the year next preceding the time of making such 
statement; and such statement he shall attest on oath, 
as required in other cases. 

Mull Hit toot, 	SECTION 17. Every manufacturer shall list the value 
and inachintry. of all • ngines, tools and machinery of every descrip-

tion not forming part of any parcel of real property, 
used or designed to be used in any process of manu-
facturing, as defined in this act. 

DUTIES OF ASSESSORS IN RELATION TO TIIE BIUNIAL 
VALUATION OF REAL PROPERTY. 

not eite0 to be 	SECTION 18. It shall be the duty of the assessors 
AlwA WonWIly elected for the year one thousand eight thundred and 

fifty-nine, and every second year thereafter, to list and 
value all the real property of this state, not expressly 
exempted from taxation, in the manner provided by 
this act. 
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SECTION 19. Each assessor shall make out, from Airier most 

such sources of information as shall be within his reach, c ne taie°,, loar 'reeti 
a correct and pertinent description of each parcel of Pr°P"Si.  

real property in his town, city or ward, and shall desig- 
nate the piece, parcel or tract of land in the town other 
than village on which the owner, occupant or other 
person liable to texation, resides; and if he shall deem 
it nect ssary, he may require the owner or occupant of 
such property to famish such description. If the owner 
or occupant shall refuse or neglect to furnish any such May demand 

descripion, when demanded by the. assessor, the as- ; )tewuntsrere' lie'r'cucin.ii 
sessor [illy employ a surveyor to ascertain the bound- th.crIptiuns. 

ariee and quantity of such property, and the expenses 
of such survey shall be returned to the clerk of the 
town or city in which such property is located, and by 
said clerk sti dl be added to the tax upon such property, 
and when collected shall be paid over to sach assessor, 
for the use of the person or persons to whom the same 
may be due. 

tsvromr ;h1:101p.  SECTION 20. The assessors shall, from actual view, 
and from the best sources of information within their rty from actual 

reach, determine, as nearly as practicable, the true value 
of all the real property within their respective districts, 
according to the rules prescribed by this act for valuing 
property. 

SECTION 21, It shall be the duty of the assessor to nSrhill !n ■ Pro:eland  
CX3IIIIII0 all such buildings and other improvements as menu In a single 

are not expressly exempt from taxation • but the value ' re's").  
of land atal the improvements thereon, shall be entered 
on the list in a single aggregate. 

SECTION 22. The assessor or assessors, with the yeze,,tai,adnidof  
chairman of' supervisors and clerk of each town, or the q uulizatiou. 
several assessors, with the mayor, clerk and treasurer 
of each city or incorporated village, shall constitute a 
town, incorporated village or city board to equalize the 
assessment of real property for said town, incorporated 
village or city. It shall be the duty of the assessor or Nntle0 of tram 
assessors to notify the clerk of his or their respective ned fiel 'ece. 
town, incorporated village or city, of the time and place 
when such equalizing board shall meet, at least six 
days before such meeting shall be held. And the clerk 
of such town, incorporated village or city shall post up 
notices of the time and place of such meeting, not less 
than four days prior to auci meeting, and in not less 
than five public places in suoh town or incorporated 
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village, and in not less than two public places in each 
ward of such city. Each member of such town, incor-
porated village or city board shall take an oath fairly 
and impartially to equalize the valuation of real prcperty 
for such town, incorporated village or city, according 
to the best of his judgment and ability. Each assessor 
shall lay before the board his assessment for Ruch town, 
incorporated village or city ; and after a careful exam-
ination, the said board shall proceed to correct any er-
rors which may be apparent in such assessment; and if 
it be claimed that different parcels of real property have 
not been assessed at their true relative value, they shall 
add to or deduct from any such parcels such amount 

Anew to re-  
tern theequal- as, in their opinion, justice and equity demand ; and 
ised valuation. the valuation as thus equalized by the said board, shall 

constitute the return to be made by the assessor or 
assessors, as the true valuation of the real property of 

linelivalnatien such town, incorprrated village or city ; and such equal- 
theba•""•ls-  ized assessment shall be the valuation of real property dos. 

on which taxes shall be levied and computed, except as 
the valuation of any parcel may thereafter be changed 
in accordance with the provisions of sections forty-three 
and forty-eight. The said board may adjourn from day 
to day, until their labors shall have been completed; 

Compenteetion. • and each member thereof shall receive for his services 
the same per diem as is authorized by law to be paid to 
assessors, to be paid out of the town, incorporated vii- 

Evian per- lage or city treasury. And it is hereby provided, that 
mond property, 63. 	the said town and city boards of equalization shall an- 

nually equalize the assessment of new entries, new 
structures, and personal property ; and such equalized 
value shall be deemed the true value thereof, and shall 
be so returned by the assessor. 

Biennial returns SECTION 23. Each assessor shall, on or before the 
oS 

real  "'Deny
.  first Monday of July, for that year in which all the real 
property of the state is required to be valued, make out 
and deliver to the clerk of the board of supervisors of 
his county, a return, in tabular form, in a book to be 
provided him by said clerk, of the quantity, description 
and value of each parcel of real property subject to 
taxation in his town, city or ward, in numerical order 
as to lots and blocks, or sections and subdivisions 
thereof, with the name of the owner, if known, set 
opposite to each of such parcels, and in a separate 
column, the value by him attached to each parcel. 
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Such return shall set forth the name of each of such 
villages and cities, and if any parcel of real property 
lying within the limits of any village or city be other 
than a lot or part thereof, the return shall set forth the 
number of acres, the number and range of the town, 
and the number and subdivision of the section, or sdoh 
other description as will be sufficiently pertinent. As- marconumeaw. 
sessors may commence the labor of assessment at any 
time after the third Monday in April. 

SECTION 24. Each assessor, when making his return Assessor dull 

of the valuation of real estate for those years when all ;e yrote."""al  
the real estate is i equired to be valued, shall take and 
subscribe an oath, which shall be certified by the officer 
administering the same, and attached to his return to 
the clerk of the board of supervisors, in the following 
form, to wit: 

"I —, assessor for the —; in the county of —, Form of mall. 

do solomnly swear, that the return to which this is at- 
tached, contains a correct description of each parcel of 
real property within said —, as far as I have been 
able to ascertain the same ; and that the value attached 
to each parcel in said return is, as I verily believe, the 
true value thereof." 

The assessor may appead to said oath, if he deem it 
his duty to do so, "except as the same shall have been 
altered by the (town, incorporated village or city) board 
of equalization." 

• 
COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION. 

SECTION 25• The county board of supervisors of .00.71board 
each county, shall constitute a county board of equal- q  
ization, and the clerk of the board of supervisors shall 
be the clerk of said board of equalization. 

SECTION 26. The county board thus constituted, or "sr" mast  

a majority of them, shall meet on the second Monday 
in July, annually, at such convenient place at the 
county seat as shall be designated by the clerk of the 
board of supervisors ; and each having taken an oath 
fairly and impartially to equalize the valuation of the 
real property of his county, the clerk of the board of 
supervisors shall lay before them the returns of all the 
assessors in such county. The said board shall then 
proceed to equalize such valuation of real property, 
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and for this purpose they shall observe the following 
rules : 

Shall only equal. 1st. They shall raise the valuation of such towns, 
Ise towns cities  
and villagiss. 	cities and incorporated villages, and villages not incor- 

porated, as in their opinion have been returned below 
their true value, to such amount as they shall believe 
to be the true value thereof. 

Shall reduce and 2d. They shall reduce the valuation of such towns, 
"ualia"4".  cities and incorporated villages as in their opinion have tion. 

been returned above their true value, as compared with 
the average valuation of the real property of such 
county, having due regard to the relative situation, 
quality of soil, natural and artificial advantages, so as 
to fairly equalize the valuation of real property through- 

oot redne° out the county : provided, that such board shall not aggregate re- 
turned, 	reduce the aggregate valuation of the real property of 

the county below the aggregate amount returned by 
the assessors, including such additions as shall have 
been made by the clerk of the board of supervisors, 

Shall also equal- agreeably to the provisions of this act. At such annual 
Ise persona 
prt,psrty. 	meeting, the said board shall also proceed to etinalize 

the personal property returned by all the assessors of 
the county, and for this purpose they shall observe the 
following rule: They shall add to the aggregate amount 
of personal property returned from such towns, cities 
and incorporated villages, and villages not incorporated, 
where in their judgment the aggregate amount so re- 
turned is less than the amount so returned should have 
been, and they shall reduce the aggregate amount re- 
turned from such towns, cities and incorporated villages, 
and villages not incorporated, which in their opinion 
shall have returned a greater aggregate amount, pro- 
portionately, than other towns, cities or villages in the 

Shall not  tame county : provided, that such board shall not reduce the 
aggregate re- 
turned. 	aggregate valuation of the personal property of the 

county below the aggregate amount returned, as equal-
ized by the several town boards of equalization. 

Clerk of board to S EezioN 27. Each clerk of the board of sup6rvisors 
tranernit abstrsct 
to see', of state. shall, on or before the second Monday in August, annu-

ally, make out and transmit to the secretary of state 
an abstract of the real property of each town, city and 
village of his county, in which he shall set forth, 1st. 
The number of acres exclusive of village and city iota. 
2d. The aggregate value of all real property, other than 
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village and city lots,including such additions as shall have 
been made to the return of the assessors, agreeably to 
the provisions of this act. 31 The aggregate valuation 
of the real proporty of each village end city of his coun-
ty, including such additions as shall have been made to 
the return of the assessors, agreeably to the provisions 
of this act; and such clerk shall at the same time 
transmit to the secretary of state the aggregate value 
of all the personal property in his county, including 
such additions as shall have been made to the return 
of the assessors, agreeably to the provisions of this 
act : provided, that in case the abstract above men- In case abstract 

is not received. tioned shall not be received from any county or coun-
ties by the first Tuesday in September, in each year, by 
the secretary of state, he shall rake the last valuation 
of property as returned to his office from such county or 
Counties, as the basis upon which to apportion the state 
taxes to such county or counties. 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION. 

SECTION 28. The members of the state senate, in State board of 

conjunction with the secretary of state, shall form a 
equall"tio•. 

state board of equalization ; and the members of said compiamtiaa. 
board shatl receive as compensation for their services, 
such mileage and per diem as al e paid to members of 
the legislature. Such compensation shall be paid out 
of the state treasury, on the certificate of the secretary 
of state. 

SECTION 29. The state board of equalization shalk tWho we: :ad when 

meet at Madison, on the first Tues(lay in September 
next, and every second year thereafter, in the senate 
chamber, or such other convenient place in said city as 
may be designated bey th secretary of state. Each mem-
ber of said board shall take an oath fairly and impartially 
to equalize the valuation of real property among the sev-
eral counties of the state, according to the rules pre-
scribed fur valuing and equalizing the valuation of real 
property. The secretary of state shall lay before said 
board the abstracts of real property transmitted to him 
from the several counties, when they shall proceed to 
equalizt the valuation of such real property, in manner 
following, to wit : 

1st. They shall add to the aggregate 4aluation of "end dug"' 

every county which they shall believe to be valued be- 
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low the average valuation of other counties, such per 
centum as will raise the same to the average valua-
tion of other counties, according to the actual value of 
each. 

2d. They shall deluct from the aggregate valuation 
of every county which they shall believe to be valued 
above the average valuation of other counties, such per 
centum as will reduce such county to the average val- 
uation of all the counties of the state, according to the 

Valuation may actual value of each, as compared with others. And 
be changed. 	• if they shall believe that right and justice demand a 

change in the valuation of the real property of any 
town, city or incorporated village, without raising or 
reducing the total valuation of the county in Equal ra-
tio, they shall add to or deduct from the valuation of 
such town, city or village, such per centum as they 
shall deem just and equitable. 

Bac'y of 'tat to SECTION 30. Immediately after the gate board 
send to ol.•rks of 
boards per cent, Shall have completed the equalization of real prop- 
°Mild" "lueL.  erty, the secretary of state shall transmit to the clerk ed. 

of the board of supervisors of each county, a state- 
ment of the per centum which has been added to 
or deducted from the valuation of the real proper- 
ty of his county, specifying the per centum which 
has been added to or deducted from each of the 
towns, cities and incorporated villages in such 
county, if an equal per centum shall not have been 
added to or deducted from the entire county ; and such 
statement shall be filed and preserved in the office of 
said clerk. If the state board shall have added to or 
deducted from the valuation of any town, city or incor- 
porated village, a per centum differing from that which 
it shall have added to or deducted from the entire 
county, the clerk of the board of supervisors shall add 
to or deduct from the aggregate valuation of the real 
property of such town, city or incorporated village, as 
equalized by the county board of equalization, such 
difference of per centum ; and on the equalisation as 
thus made by the state board, added to the personal 
property of the respective towns, cities and incorpo- 
rated villages, shall taxes be apportioned. among such 

In MO aa eqnal towns, c:ties and incorporated villages : provided, how- 
per otatAse hem 
edd.d to or de- ever, that if the state board shall have added to or de-
dueted 	Olt- ducted from an entire county an equal per centutni the 

appertionment of taxes among the towns, cities and 
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incorporated villages of such county, shall be made from 
the equalization established by the county board of 
equalization, when added to the personal property of 
such towns, cities and incorporated villages. As soon Annual &Ivor. 

as the secretary of state shall have ascertained the ag- 
gregate valuation of all the property of the state, ac- count" 
cording to the equalization of the state board, includ- 
ing such additions as shall from time to time be made 
thereto, in accordance with the provisions of this act, 
he shall proceed to apportion the state taxes among the 
several counties, so that each county shall pay such pro-
portion of said state taxes as the aggregate valuation 
of all the taxable property of such county bears to 
the aggregate valuation of all the taxable property of the 
state. And the secretary of state shall transmit a 
copy of such apportionment, duly certified, to tho clerk 
of the board of supervisors of each county, on or be-
fore the second Monday of October, in each year. 

POWERS AND DUTIES OF ASSESSORS IN RELATION TO 
PERSONAL PROPERTY—NLW ENTRIES AND NEW STRUO• 
TURES. 

SECTION 31. Each assessor shall, on or before the Blank "al*  mato for Hating 
twentieth day of May, annually, leave with each per-
son residing in his town, city or ward, of full age, and 
not a married woman or insane person, at the office or 
usual place of residence of such person, a written or 
printed notice, requiring him to make out and hold in 
readiness for such assessor, after ten days from the 
time of leaving such notice, a statement of the per-
sonal property which by this act he is required to list 
for taxation ; and such notice shall be accompanied by 
such form in blank as is necessary for the statement 
required : provided, however, that such statement may stater„, way 

be made out and delivered at the time when the notice b° mad° whi'D wow, is telt. 
is left by the assessor, if the person receiving such 
notice shall choose to do so. 

bRonow 32. Each assessor shall, before the tenth  
day of June, call upon each person with whom he shall not recoiled. 

have left a notice for the statement which such person 
was required to make out, unless such statement shall 
have been previously delivered to said assessor ; and Statements *s b.  

the assesor shall require each such person to take and 11"" " 
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subscribe an oath to the truth of such statement, in the 
manner following, to wit: 

"STATE Os' WISCONSIN, 1 Ss.  
" 	county, 

" I do solemnly swear, that in the above statement I 
have truly set forth all personal property which by law 
I was required to list, either on my own account or in 
behalf of others, according to the best of my knowl-
edge and belief; and that in deducting the amount of 
my indebtedness, I have included no other than bona 
fide indebtedness accruing from actual consideration, and 
have not exceeded the true amount thereof. 

"A. B. 
"Sworn and subscribed before me, this — day of 

--, A. D. 18—. 
"C. E., assessor." 

New entrlea to Which oath shall be administered by the assessor and be ese-seed. 
attached to such statement. And each of such assess- 
ors shall, annually, except for those years when the 
valuation of all the real property in the state is re- 
quired to be taken, list and value all real property 
which shall have become subject to taxation since the 

Real and per. last listing of property in his town or city. And if the 
sone! prop rty 
not &tweed tmo assessor shall discover that any real or personal prop- 
yea:Qumbyl:fas

ore,
esedbe. erty which was subject to taxation, had not been as- 

sessed, or for any other cause any portion of the real 
or personal property escaped taxation for the last pre- 
ceding year, it shall be the duty of the assessor to in- 
clude the property which has so escaped taxation, in 
his assessment, by listing such property at twi ,e its 

New etructurers real value. And the said assessor shall also list all 
to be seeeesed• new structures of over one hundred dollars in value, 

which shall not have been previously included in the 
valuation of the land on which they stand, and shall 
return the valuation of such new entries and new 
structures with his return ot the valuation of personal 
property, under the head of "new entries and new 
structures." And the said assessor shall set forth in 
such return the parcel of real property on which each 
of such new structures shall have been made, and the 
true value added to such real property in consequence 
of such structure, and such increase added to tho for- 

Vona of oath. 
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mer valuation, shall be deemed the true value of such 
real property. 

SECTION 33. If any structure of over one hundred : aro:V:041 .  
dollars in value, which hadbeen erected previously to duc ited. 
the last valuation of the land on which the same shall 
have stood, or the valuation of which shall have been 
added to any former valuation of said land, shall have 
been destroyed by fire, flood or otherwise, the assessor 
shall determine, as nearly as practicable, how much less 
such land would sell for in consequence of such de- • 
struction, and shall make return thereof as provided in 
the case of new structures ; and the true valuation of 
such real property shall be arrived at by deducting 
from the former valuation the loss sustained by the de-
struction of such structure. 

SECTION 34. In every case where any person shall t',2,0pactsegion  
refuse to make out and deliver to the assessor a state- furtei tcoi  malice 

ment of personal property, as required by this . act, or 
shall refuserefuse to make oath to the truth of such state- "" 1 P"PerlY.  
ment, or any part thereof which by this act he is re- 
quired to verify by his oath, and in every case where 
any person, by. reason of absence or any other cause, 
shall neglect or fail to make out and deliver such state-
ment as aforesaid, the assessor shall proceed to ascer-
tain the numbtr and value of each description of the 
several articles of personal property enumerated in the 
eighth section of this act; also, the amount of moneys 
and credits, or merchants' and manufacturers' stock, 
and the aggregate value of all other articles of per-
sonal property subject to taxation, of which a state-
ment shall have been withheld by the person required 
to list the same. And to enable the assessor to arrive 
at the above facts, he is hereby authorized to examine, 
on oath, any person whom he may suppose to be pos-
sessed of the necessary information. 

SECTION $5. If any person who shall be required !of zr(!txs. r  :tug; 

by the assessor to give evidence, as provided in the besammonid bat, 
foregoing section, shall refuse to be sworn by the as- I°ThiLt 'c''' 
simmer, or shall refuse to testify after having been 
sworn, the assessor may apply to any justice of the 
peaco of tho county, who shall summon such person to 
appear before him, at such time as the assessor may 
designate, and answer, on oath, all pertinent questions 
which may be put to him by the assessor or his agent, 
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touching the amount and value of the property which 
the person refuses to list. 

Penal., for neg* SECTION 36. Every constable and witness shall be so,ct to obey pro- 
efiustice. subject to the same penalties for neglect or refusal to 

obey the process of such justice, as for refusing to 
obey any process of justices of the peace in civil cases, 
and they shall receive the same fees as for like services 

Mobs added b, in civil cases. All costs which may grow out of the 
lax. procedure authorized by this and the foregoing section, 

• shall be certified by the justice to the clerk of the town 
or city in which the person so refusing to list his prop-
erty resides, and shall be by such clerk added to the 
taxes levied upon the property of the person so refas-
ing, and shall be collected as other taxes; and when 
such costs shall have been collected, the treasurer shall 
pay the amount to such justice on demand, to be by him-
applied to the proper person. 

Assessor to make SECTION 37. Each assessor shall enter in a col- entres opposite 
name of prison umn to be provided for that purpose, opposite each 

entry of personal property, the words "by the owner," 
or " by the assessor," as it shall have been listed by 
the person required to list the same, or by himself; and 
if any person whose duty it is to list personal property 
for taxation, shall refuse to list the same, or shall re-
fuse to take and subscribe the oath required of him 
by this act, the assessor shall enter the words "re-
fused to swear," opposite the name of such person; 
and if any person required to list property for taxa-
tion shall have been rendered unable to list the same, 
by sickness, absence from home, or other unavoidable 
occurrence, the assessor shall enter opposite the name 
of such person such words as will express the cause of 
his inability to list his personal property. 

Remedy fbr per. SECTION 38. If any person shall have been pre-sorts prevented 
by sickness, &c. vented by sickness, absence from home, or other una- 
from listing their vo idable property. 	idable occurrence, from making out and delivering 

to the assessor the required statement of his property, 
he may, at any time before the first day of August 
next ensuing, make out and attest before the clerk of 
the board of supervisors, who is hereby authorized to 
administer such oath, such statement as is required by 
this act, and in such case the said clerk shall make an 
entry thereof on the return for the proper town or city, 
or correct the corresponding item in the return made 
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by the assessor, as the case may require. But no such r77 , nrc.  rs-
statement shall be received from any person who re- 

turn nude. fused to make out, attest on oath and deliver to the as- Is 

sessor such statement at the time required by this act; 
nor shall such statement be received from any person 
who shall not first 'make and file with said clerk an 
affidaN it, setting forth that he was absent from home 
without design to avoid the listing of his property, or 
was prevented by sickness or other unavoidable occur-
rence from making out and delivering to the assessor 
the required statement within the time required by law. 

SuarroN 39. Each assessor shall, on or before the Itselser el rank(' 

first day of July, annually, make out and deliver to the  
clerk of the board of supervisors of his county, a re. r. 	' 
turn in tabular form and alphabetical order, of the b"rd- 

, names of the several persons, companies and corpora-
tions in which personal property shall have been listed 
in his town or city, and in an appropriate column op-
posite each name, he shall state the aggregate value of 
personal property listed in the name of each person, 
company or corporation. The assessor shall include in 
his return, in separate columns, new entries, new 
structures and structures destroyed, as heretofore pro-
vided. 

SuarroN 40. Each assessor shall at the time he is Awttor to re-

required to make his return to the clerk of the board 107pnroapttat;my .tuig  
of supervisors, also deliver to the said clerk all the 
statements of property received from persons required 
to list the same, which statements shall be arranged in 
alphabetical order by the assessor, and shall be filed 
and preserved by the said clerk. 

SEcyrioN 41. Each assessor, when making his re- osaftexisor t, taw 

turn of personal property, shall take and subscribe an 
oath, which shall be certified by the officer administer-
ing the same, and attached to the return which he is 
required to make, in the following form, to wit : 

" I, —, assessor for the —, in the county of Term of oath-

-, do solemnly swear, that the value of the per- 
sonal property of which statements have been made 
and attested by the oaths of persons required to list 
the same, is truly returned as set forth in such state-
ments; that in every case where I have been required 
to ascertain the amount and value of personal property 
of any person, company or corporation, I have dili-
gently, and with the best aids I could command, en- 
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deavored to ascertain the amount and value of such 
property, and, as I verily believe, the full value thereof 
is set forth in the annexed return ; and in no case have 
I knowingly omitted to demand of any person of whom 
I was required to make such demand, a statement of 
the description, atneunt and value of personal property 
which he was required to list for taxation, nor in any 
way connived at any violation of law in relation to the 
listing and valuation of property." 

Clerk of board to SECTION 42. It shall be the duty of the clerk of the 
add 60 per cent. 
to rain° ot prop • board of supervisors of each county, to add to the valu- 
sons rweLene Wer.  ation of all rersonal property returned to ti,e assessor, 
161. which the owner or other person whose duty it was to 

list on behalf of the owner, neglected or refused to 
list, or to the value of which such person refused to 
swear, as required by this act, fifty per centum on the 

Clerk In ty 
mt return of lit. value so returned; and if the said clerk shall have rea- 
SOM.1% son to believe that in any such case the value returned by 

the ass ssor is below the true value of such property, 
he may institute such examination as he shall deem 
necessary to enable him to ascertain the amount and 
value of such property. And for that purpose he is 
hereby invested with all the authority conferred upon 
assessors in cases where persons refuse to list their 
personal property, as required by this act. 

°fort ntar eor- SECTION 43. If upon examination of returns made 
met omissions In 
return or re.I by assessors, the clerk of the board of supervisors shall 

discover that any parcel of real property shalt have dor it roosted. 
been omitted in the return of any assessor, he shall 
add the same to the list of real property, with the name 
of the owner, if known, as a separate parcel, or to any 
parcel returned by the assessor, as the case may re-
quire ; and in any such case the said clerk shall forth-
with notify the assessor in whose return such omission 
occurred, of such omission, and such assessor shall 
forthwith proceed to ascertain and return to said clerk 
the value of such real property so omitted. 

clerk um, tor- SECTION 44. Each clerk of the board of supervisors 
tact err .ra In 	• 
descriptio" 	snail correct any error in the description oi quantity 

of land contuined in the list of real property in his coun-
ty, but he shall make no deduction from the valuation 
of any parcel of real property, except as required by this 
act. 

Clerk mar re 	SzenoN 45. If any clerk of the board of super- 
q HAre aasaseor to . 
,e ,n t errors. visors shall discover that any assessor has omitted in 
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his return any property which he was legally required 
to return, he shall authorize and require such assessor 
to correct such error or omission ; and such assessor 
shall, within ten days after having been so authorized 
and required, proceed to correct any such error or 
omission, and make return thereof to the said clerk. 

SECTION 46. The clerk'of the board of supervisors Clerk to mak* 
of each county, shall make out a complete assessment rontlreglime"  
roll of each town and city in his county, including all 
such additions as shall have been made to the return 
of the several assessors agreeably to the provisions and 
requirements of this act, arranged in the following form, 
to wit : Each parcel of real property in each of the sev- Entr y  of reel 
eral towns of his county, other than village property, "`""D  t°"" 
shall be entered on such roll in numerical order as to 
sections and subdivisions thereof, opposite the name of 
the owner, if known, and in a separate column the said 
clerk shall set forth the value which then stands affixed 
to each separate parcel ; and each parcel of real Val: of  Vara 

and cdttes: - property in each village and city in his county, shall be 
entered on the assessment roll for such village or city 
in numerical order as to lots and blocks, opposite the 
name of the owner, if known and in a separate col-
umn he shall set forth the value which then stands 
affixed to each parcel of such real property. And if 
any parcel of real property lying within the limits of 
any village or city, be other than a lot or part thereof, 
the said clerk shall set forth on such roll the number of 
acres, the number and range of the town

' 
 the number of 

the section and subdivision thereof. The value of atlineefmrazug 
personal property listed by any person, company or be reported. 
corporation, shall be entered on said roll separate from 
real estate, opposite the name in which the same is 
listed, which names shall be arranged in alphabetical 
order. And the said clerk shall transmit the appropri- When clerk to 

ate assessment roll to the clerk of each of the towns t roawn"Ne."4" • 
and cities of his county, on or before the fifteenth day 
of November, annually ; and the said clerk of the 
board of supervisors shall desiglate on each of such 
assessment rolls, the amount of state and county tax 
which the town or city to which such roll belongs is re-
quired to pay. He shall also designate on each of such 
assessment rolls, the per centage which shall have a k  
been ordered by the county board of supervisors for taxerafre,r7:11,  
county school tax : provided, that if the county board :X I' 8114  

4.3or . 
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of supervisors of any county shall not have determ-
ined the amount of county tax or school tax which 
shall be apportioned to the several towns

' 
 cities and 

incorporated villages in such county, within the time 
specified in this section for sending the assessment rolls 
to the-towns, cities and incorporated villages, it shall 
be the duty of the said ulerk, immediately after the 
amount of such tax shall have been determined by said 
board, to forward to the clerk of each town, city and in-
corporated village a certified statement of salh tax ap-
portioned to such town, city or incorporated village, 
and the clerk of such town, city or incorporated village 
shall attach such statement to the assessment roll. 

Clerk to correct SECTION 47. Each clerk of the board of supervisors 
shall correct the valuation of any parcel of real prop- property in came - 

Vaew structure.' erty, on which any new structure of over one hundred 
dollars in value has been erected, or on which any 
structure of like value shall have been destroyed, by 
adding to or deducting from the valuation of such prop-
rety such amount as shall correspond with the return 
of the assessor in relation thereto ; and such corrected 
valuation shall thereafter be taken as to the true value 
of such real property. 

Capital stock and SECTION 48. The capital stock paid in and remain- personal prop-
•rty of corpora- tions to be 	ing as capital stock, undiminished by losses, inclusive 

of the value of all other personal property belonging to 
any banking or other joint stock company that shall 
have been or may hereafter be incorporated in this 
state, shall be listed for taxation by the principal se-
countiog officer of such company, in the town or city 
where the prineipal office of such company is kept, and 
taxed as other personal property belonging to natural 

Exemption, persons is required to be taxed : provided, that this sec-
tion shall not apply to any such company whose char-
ter or act of incorporation may have guaranteed ex-
emption from taxation, or shall have provided another 
mode for taxing the same. 

Seo'y of state t3 SECTION 49. It shall be the duty of the secretary 
transmit terms 
and instructions. of state, as soon as practicable after the passage of this 

act, and in the month of March annually thereafter, to 
prepare and transmit to the clerk of the board of super-
visors of each county, all such forms and instructions 
as he shall deem necessary to beet secure the carrying 
out of its provisions, and with the aid and advice of 
the attorney general, he shall decide all questions which 
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may arise as to the true construction of this act, sub- 
ject always to an appeal to the supreme court. And it g itt,:tolotv:s  
shall be the duty of each of said clerks to cause to be for aseeePeore. 

printed for the use of the assessors of each of the 
several towns, cities and incorporated villages in his 
county, such number of said blanks as may be necessary; 
such printing to be paid for out of the county treasury. 

SECTION 50. If any secretary of state, clerk of the Penalty for of. 
board of supervisors or assessor shall refuse or know- rrarile
ingly neglect to perform any of the duties enjoined on duty. 
him by this act, or shall consent to or connive at any 
evasion of its provisions, whereby any proceedings un-
der its requirements shall be prevented or hindered, or 
whereby any property required to be listed for taxation 
shall be exempted therefrom, or entered on the tax list 
at less than its true wake, he shall for every such re-
fusal, neglect or connivance, forfeit and pay to the 
state not less than two hun.dred nor more than one 
thousand dollars, to be recovered before any court of 
record having jurisdiction thereof. 

SECTION 51. Every second year, computing from the bitm Ldrorrty to 
year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, the 
real property of this state shall be listed, valued, re-
turned and equalized in the manner pointed out, in this 
act for listing, valuing, returning and equalizing real 
property. ' 

SEcTrort 52. This act shall apply to all cities, towns Application. 
and villages in this state. 

SECTION 53. The improvements on all lands situat- larnoaintas Imb-
ed in this state, which have been or may hereafter be ject Walks.  
entered under the provisions of the act of congress 
entitled "an act to secure homesteads to actual settlers 
on the public domain," approved May 20th, 1862, and 
which shall be actually occupied and improved by the 
person so entering the same, or his heirs, shall hereaf-
ter be subject to taxation, and the valuation of such 
improvemements shall be assessed as personal property. 
All taxes levied thereon shall be collected out of the 
personal property of the occupants of such lands, and 
in no other manner. 

OF THE DUTIES OF ASSESSORS IN VIE COLLECTION OF 
STATISTICS. 

SECTION 54. It shall be the duty of the assessors of licf,".„°,,neet"'" 
the several towns and cities in this state, at the time of every teu years. 

• 
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making the annual assessment of real and personal 
property in the year 1865, and once in every ten years 
thereafter, to collect the statistics in their several towns 
and cities of all agricultural, mineral and manufacturing 
interests carried on in their respective towns and cities, 
and make return of the same to the clerks of the county 
boards of supervisors, on or before the first Monday in 
August, in the year in which such statistics are required 
by this section to be taken ; for which service the sev-
eral assessors shall be allowed for the extra time to 
employed, the same rate per diem as is allowed for 
making the assessment, to be audited by the proper au-
thorities of the town, city or village in which the duty 
may have been performed. 

Ilec'y of state So SECTION 55. It shall be the duty of the secretary 
ftrn sit blank 

tos to okrrh of state, on or before the fifteenth day of April, in the 
of boards. year 1865, and every ten years thereafter, to furnish 

the clerks of the county boards of supervisors of the 
several counties of this state, a sufficient number of 
blank forms for taking said statistics, said form to be 
as follows : 

Form. 	 Apples; bushels, valuation. 
Agricultural implements and machinery ; valuation. 
Barley ; acres, bushels, valuation. 
Beans and peas ; acres, bushels, valuation. 
Boots and shoes ; pairs, valuation. 
Buckwheat; acres, bushels, valuation. 
Butter ; pounds, valuation. 
Cabinet ware ; valuation. 
Capital invested in manufactures. 
Cattle and calves on hand ; number and valuation. 
Cattle and calves slaughtered ; number arid valu. 

ation. 
Cheese ; pounds, valuation. 
Clover seed ; pounds, valuation. 
Copper ore ; tons, valuation. 
Copper manufactures ; valuation. 
Corn ; acres, bushels, valuation. 
Cotton goods ; yards, valuation. 
Drain tiles ; number, valuation. 
Earthen ware ; valuation. 
Flax ; pounds, valuation. 
Flax seed ; bushels, valuation. 
Grapes ; pounds, valuation. 
Honey ; pounds, valuation. 
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Hay ; acres, tons, valuation. 
Hemp ; pounds, valuation. 
Hogs on hand ; number, valuation. 
Hogs slaughtered; number, valuation. 
Horses and mules; number, valuation. 
Iron castings; valuation. 
Iron ; pig, pounds, valuation. 
Linseed oil ; gallons, valuation. 
Leather ; valuation. 
Lumber sawed ; feet, valuation. 
Lead smelted ; valuation. 
Lead raised ; valuation. 
Leaden manufactures, shot, &a. ; valuation. 
Maple sugar ; pounds, valuation. 
Maple sugar molasses ; gallons, valuation. 
Osts ; acres, bushels, valuation. 
Paper ; reams or pounds, valuation. 
Potatoes ; acres, bushels, valuation. 
Rye; saes, bushels, valuation. 
Sorghum ; acres. 
Sorghum molasses ; gallons, valuation. 
Sorghum sugar ; pounds, valuation. 
Shingles • number of thousand, valuation. 
Sheep and lambs on hand ; number, valuatiOn. 
Sheep and lambs slaughtered ; number, valuation. 
Timothy and other grass seed ; bushels, valuation. 
Wood and willow ware ; valuation. 
Wagons and carriages ; number, valuation. 
Woolen fabrics ; yards, valuation. 
Wheat; acres, bushels, valuation. 
Whisky ; gallons, valuation. 
Wine ; gallons, valuation. 
Wool ; pounds, valuation. 
SECTION 56. It shall be the duty of the clerks of the Z it Varnish 

county  boards of supervisors, to furnish ealh town or sore. 

city assessor with a blank form on or before the fif-
teenth day of May, in the year 1865, anl every ten 
years thereafter. 

Simms; 67. It shall be the duty of the clerks Of Tronsollsoloa of 

the boards of supervisors of the several counties of this " 4"' 
state, on or before the first Monday of September, in the 
year 1865, and every ten years thereafter, to transmit 
to the secretary of state a copy of the foregoing re- 
turns. 	 Beer of staft to 

&moll 58. It shall be the duty of the secretary n'bria' mr"La.P'te 
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of state to prepare and report to the legislature, at its 
annual session in January, A. D. 1866; and every ten 
years thereafter, a tabular statement of all the agri- 
cultural, mineral and manufacturing products of each 
county, as shown by the reports required by the first 
[54th] section of this chapter, and he shall also trans- 
mit a copy of the same to the commissioner of patents. 

Statistics of deaf, SECTION 59. The assessors of the several towns dumb, blind, in- 
sane and idiotic wards or precincts, as the case may be, in the several parsons. 

counties in this state, while performing their duties as 
assessors, shall ascertain and enter upon a schedule 
prepared for that purpose, the names, in full, of each 
deaf and dumb, blind, insane and idiotic person in each 
town, ward or precinct, together with the age, color, 
sex, occupation and place of birth of said persons; also, 
whether said persons are educated or not; also the 
.number of children of said parents; also, what trinity 
of blood, if any, exists between said parents ; also, the 
number of deaf and dumb, blind, insan 3 and idiotic child-
ren of said parents; and said papers shallthe returned to 
the clerks of the county boards of supervisors with the 
assessment roll, and by them returned to the secretary 

Body of arab, to 
furnish blankt, or state. The secretary of state shall furnish a sched- 
ao. 

	

	ule and all the necessary papers for the use of the as- 
sessors, accompanied with a printed copy of this chap- 

Penalty. ter : provided, that if, in any case, any assessor shall 
neglect or refuse to make full returns, according to the 
provisions of this chapter, he shall be subject to a 
penalty of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more 
than forty dollars, to be collected in the same man-
ner as other fines are collected for neglect of official 
duty. 

'"dith't clerks' SECTION 60. The accounts of the clerks of the amount& 
boards of supervisors of the several counties of this 
state, for the services required of them by the pro-
visions of this act, shall be audited by the boards of 
supervisors of the several counties of this state. 

Anus' misting SECTION 61. It shall be the duty of the assessors of 
aduausora- 

basis for valuing each town Or ward where there are more than one as. 
"re.nal  pm' sessor, to designate one of their number, and of the orgy. 

assessor of each town or ward where there is but 
one assessor, to meet at the usual place of holding the 

- annual meeting of the county board of supervisors in 
his county, on the last Monday of May, in each year, 
for the purpose of agreeing upon some uniform basis 
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for valuing personal property in the several towns or 
wards in said county. When so met, said assessors 
shall form a county board of assessors, and shall choose 
from their number a moderator and clerk. The said 
board so organized, shall then proceed in such manner 
as shall seem most practicable to fix a uniform basis for 
valuing the personal property of said county; and when 
such uniform basis shall be agreed upon by a majority 
vote of the aforesaid board, it shall be the duty of the 
assessors of the several towns or wards of said county 
to proceed, at the time and in the manner prescribed by 
law, to assess the personal property of their respective 
towns or wards upon said uniform basis. 

SECTION 62. Such uniform basis when fixed, shall oirb.rd to take 
be as near the true value of the personal property to 
be assessed as it may be practicable to make it. Be-
fore entering upon their duties, the several assessors of 
the aforesaid board shall take and subscribe an oath to 
faithfully discharge the duties required of them by 
the provisions of this act, according to the best of their 
abilities. 

Szenozr 63. Each member of said board of assess- Compensation. 

ors shall be allowed and paid by the county, such com- 
pensation and mileage as is allowed to the county board 
of supervisors, but no such board shall be paid for 
more than three days' sitting in any ,one year. 

Szariorr 64. If any assessor shall refuse or neglect Penalty. 

to perform any of the duties which are required of him 
by the provirions of this act, without just cause there-
for, he shall, for each offense, forfeit to the county a 
sum of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one 
hundred dollars, to be recovered before any court of 
record having jurisdiction thereof. 

SECTION 65. The assessors in each town or ward in Aliwnors to list 
separately lands 

this state shall, in  making out  their assessment rolls for  sta 
In wthi 

has interest nterait each year, as required by law, enter upon said rolls in 
a separate column under distinct headings, a list of all 
state, school and university lands in their towns, re- 
spectively, which shall be held on contract, and all lands 
which shall be mortgaged to the state, which lands shall To be asseesed st 
be assessed and taxed in the same manner as other tun vale*. 

 
lands are now assessed and taxed, without regard to 
any balance of purchase money remaining unpaid 	, „ 
on the same : provided, that the secretary of state "nrge:im=sw  
shall, annually, before the first day of May, in each tor ors of 
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year, make out and transmit to the clerk of the board 
of supervisors of each county in this state, an abstract 
containing a correct and full statement and description 
of school, university, swamp and other lands held on 
contract, and all lands mortgaged to the state as afore- 

alas to make said ; and upon the receipt thereof, the clerk shall 
lists for town 
and silty decks. immediately make out and transmit to the clerk pf each 

town or city in the county, a list from said abstract of 
all the lands so held on contract or mortgage in such 
town or city. 

Tax rolls—col- 	&Klux 66. The clerk of each such town or city 
leaden of taxes 

mint, ibt of shall include such list, under proper headings, in the 
returned state roll delivered to the treasurer of such town or city, lands. 

who shall collect the taxes' on any such land in the 
same manner as he is required by law to collect other 
taxes, and return a separate list of such land on which 
the taxes shall not have been paid to the county treas-
urer at the time fixed for him to return other lands. 

Prohibition of 	SECTION 67. It shall not be lawful for any county 
sales for taxes, treasurer in any county in this state, nor for the tress-

urer of any city or village, to sell any of said bonds for 
delinquent or unpaid taxes ; and if any of said lands 
shall have been sold prior to the passage of this act, 
no conveyance shall be made thereof in pursuance of 
the certificate of sale, and the clerk of the hoard of 
supervisors, or clerk of the city or village, shall enter 
upon his records the redemption of all such lands, and 
the amount due the holder of the certificate shall be 
paid from the treasury of the county iv which said 
lands may have been Bolt 

Taxes drUequent SECTION 68. If the taxes on any of said state lands 
on Lc Apr.1, 

retorn.d W to  held on contract, or that have been mortgaged to the 
Mate Srealurer• state as aforesaid, shall not be paid on or before the 

first day of April, in each year, togPther with interest 
thereon at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum, from 
the first day of' January next preceding such return, 
the county treasurer shall immediately forward to the 
state treasurer a certified list of said lands, and the 
amount of said taxes on each description, with the 

Whs. taxse not interest added ; and if any certified lists of state lands to be charged 	I. 

apiese !mum. nave been returned to the state treasurer, that were 
sold by any county treasurer contrary to law exssung 
at the time of such sale, the state treasurer shall not 
charge the taxes therein mentioned against the lands 
described in such lists, nor credit the county returning 
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the same therewith ; and if any such taxes have been Zerrt itisaite 
charged against any land so returned as sold by any 
county treasurer, the state treasurer is hereby directed 
to remit the same to the person or persons charged 
therewith, and to charge the same back to the counties 
which may have been credited with the same. 

SECTION 69. The state treasurer shall charge such DWI' ^f date 
treenurtr. 

returned taxes against the lands to which they belong, 
and if the said taxes are not paid on or before the first 
day of Jane next succeeding, he shall add thereto 
twenty-five per cent.; and the said taxes, with such Penalty. 

twenty-five per cent. added, shall be collected with 
other charges against said land, and when collected 
shall be added to the appropriate fund ; and so much 
of the amount returned as shall have been collected, 
shall be entored to the credit of the proper county 
quarterly, and shall be a valid offset to an equal amount 
of state tax charged to said county. 

SECTION 70. Should the amount so collected by the 
state treasurer exceed the amount due from any county 
at the time provided by law to pay the state tax, after 
deducting all claims against said county, the state 
treasurer shall pay over to the treasurer of said county 
such excess of moneys so collected, taking his receipt 
therefor : provided, that the county treasurer of such pmts.. 
county shall be required to make a final settlement 
with the state treasurer before such excess of moneys 
shall be paid. 

&arum 71. Section sixty-five of chapter eighteen Application. 

of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, by adding 
thereto the words following, to wit: "But such ex-
tension of time shall not apply to taxes assessed upon 
any state, school, university or swamp lands, or lands 
mortgaged to the state, situated within the limits of 
mild town or city, a certified list of which the town or 
city treasurer shall return to the county treasurer, the 
same as if no extension of time had been made." 

SECTION 72. All taxes levied for the year 1858, orr11"1•4  tau' 
upon state lands held on contract, and upon lands 
mortgaged to the state, which, at the time of the pas-
sage of this act, remain uncollected, shall be subject to 
the provisions of this act, and the counties returning 
the same shall not be entitled to any credit therefor, 
until said taxes are collected ; and in case any such 
uncollected tves have been credited to the counties 
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previously to the passage of this act, the amount so 
credited shall be charged back to the county to which 
it may have been credited. 

LANDS NOT SUBJECT TO TAXATION. 

Whoa lands not SECTION 73. In all cases where entries of land made 
IratloIdalet to taxa. at any of the United States land offices within this state, 

have been suspended by authority of the secretary of 
the interior, the commissioner of the general land office, 
or the department of the interior, except in cue of 
adverse claims, or where the same is in possession of 

, the party claiming under title from the United States, 
such lands shall not be subject to taxation until such 
suspension is removed, and the title confirmed to the 
original applicant, his heirs or assignee, or to some 

Proviso.  subsequent applicant, his heirs or assigns : provided, 
that such exemption from taxation shall not continue 
for s longer period than two years from the date of the 
passage of this act. 

Tot deeds void. 	SECTION 74. In all cases where lands situated as 
stated in section one [73] of this act, have been sold 
for taxes while the entry thereof was suspended, all tax 
certificates of sale, and all tax deeds issued in pursu-
ance of such sale for taxes, are hereby declared null 
and void. 

Relief. 	 SECTION 75. All persons claiming relief under the 
provisions of this act, where the entries of lands were 
suspended at the date of the passage hereof, shall within 
one year from the passage of this act, cause to be filed 
in the office of the clerk of the board of supervisors of 
the county in which such suspended lands are located, 
a certificate of such suspension from the general land 
office, .or from the local land office where such entries 
were attempted to be made ; and all persons claiming 
such relief on account of the suspension of entries 
hereafter made, shall file a like notice with the said 
clerk within one year from the time of such suspension. 

Ibid.  SECTION 76. On the filing of such certificate of sus-
pension, the ,clerk of the board of supervisors shall im-
mediately forward to the town clerks of the several 
towns in which such suspended lands are located, a list 
of all lands in their respective towns included in said 
certificate of suspension ; and if said list of lands shall 
be received by said town clerks before the first day of 
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November, in each year, they shall cause such suspend-
ed lancis to be stricken from the assessment roll. 

SECTION 77. No town containing a population of Tax for roads and 

less than five hundred inhabitants, in any county in triltdinjgrtZil 
this state, shall hereafter levy or collect a tax of more le" than 501  
than one thousand dollars in any one year, for the pur- 
pose of constructing roads and bridges in such town. 
Said sum of one thousand dollars to include the amount 
of money that may be voted at any general or special 
town meeting, and also the mill tax which the several 
boards of town supervisors are now by law authorized 
to levy as a highway tax in this state. 

'SECTION 78. No school district in this state, con- School tax In (re-

taining a population of less than two hundred and fi fty  lerritosnitelpgann. 
inhabitants, shall hereafter have power to levy or col- 260. 
lect a tax for school purposes in such district, of more 
than three hundred dollars in any one year. And Ito 
tax to be voted by a district meeting for building, hir-
ing or purchasing a school house in such district, shall 
exceed the sum of three hundred dollars, unless the 
town superintendent of the town in which the school 
house is to be situated, shall certify in writing his 
opinion that a larger sum ought to be raised, and shall 
specify the sum, in which case a sum not exceeding the 
sum specified may be raised. 

SECTION 79. All parts of any act contravening the Repeal. 

provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 
SECTION 80. This act shall take effect and be in force 

from and after its passage. 
Approved April 11, 1865. 


